

**AMENDING THE ENFORCEMENT SECTIONS OF VARIOUS MUSCATINE COUNTY
ORDINANCES**

EFFECTIVE 05/20/2016

Amendments. The Muscatine County Code of Ordinances are amended as follows:

Title II Public Health, Chapter I Water Wells, Article I Private Water Well Construction, Section 16 Penalty is replaced with the following:

Section 16 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title II Public Health, Chapter I Water Wells, Article II Nonpublic Water Wells, Section 15 Penalty is replaced with the following:

Section 15 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title II Public Health, Chapter I Water Wells, Article III Requirements for Properly Plugging Abandoned Wells , Section 11 Penalty is replaced with the following:

Section 11 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title II Public Health, Chapter II Private Sewage Disposal Systems, Section 26 Penalties is replaced with the following:

Section 26 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title II Public Health, Chapter III Nuisances, Section 6 Penalty is replaced with the following:

Section 6 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title III Property/Land Use and Development, Chapter I Subdivision Ordinance, Article VIII Administration and Enforcement, Section 2 Violation and Penalty is replaced with the following:

Section 2 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title III Property/Land Use and Development, Chapter II Zoning Ordinance, Article XVIII Administration and Enforcement, Section 4 Violation and Penalty is replaced with the following:

Section 4 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title III Property/Land Use and Development, Chapter III Mobile Home Park and Travel Trailer Park Ordinance, Section 9 Administration and Enforcement, Subsection 9.1 Violation and Penalty is replaced with the following:

9.1 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title III Property/Land Use and Development, Chapter IV Floodplain Management Ordinance, Section 6 Penalties for Violation is replaced with the following:

Section 6 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title III Property/Land Use and Development, Chapter V Construction Codes and Enforcement Ordinance, Section 7 Administration and Enforcement, Subsection 7.4 Violation and Penalty is replaced with the following:

7.4 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title IV County Roads, Chapter I Snow Removal Ordinance, Section 5 Emergency, second paragraph is replaced with the following:

Any person who makes a false report of an "emergency" to an officer, official, or employee of Muscatine County or who causes a false report to be so made commits a county infraction, enforceable in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title IV County Roads, Chapter I Snow Removal Ordinance, Section 5 Emergency, second paragraph is replaced with the following:

Title IV County Roads, Chapter II No Parking Zones Ordinance, Section 5 Penalties is replaced with the following:

Section 5 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.

Title V Emergency Services, Chapter I Rural Address System Ordinance, Section 7 Penalty is replaced with the following:

Section 7 Violations and Penalties. These rules and regulations shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Title I Administration, Chapter V Enforcement Ordinance.